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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Captain J B Blackett

Scheme
:
The Ashdown (Leadenhall) plc Pension Plan (the Plan)

Administrator
:
Allied Dunbar (now Zurich)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Captain Blackett complains about delays by Allied Dunbar in releasing funds to enable him to purchase an annuity.  He alleges that the delay led to the purchase of a lower annuity causing a loss to him or his widow.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. The Plan was set up in June 1979.  Allied Dunbar took instructions from the Corporate Trustee (Ashdown (Leadenhall) plc initially and then the Liquidator).  Allied Dunbar’s role in the administration of the Plan included (amongst other things) the issuing of retirement packs and statements, the switching and transfer of funds and the calculation of maximum benefits payable.  

4. After Captain Blackett’s employer went into receivership, the trusteeship of the Plan passed to the Receiver.  

5. Allied Dunbar sent letters dated 24 November 1998, 26 February 1998 and 2 March 1999, to Towry Law (Captain Blackett’s independent financial adviser) about assigning policies into Captain Blackett’s name or transferring his benefits to a personal pension plan.  All the letters noted that the Receiver was, by then, the trustee and that the Receiver’s signature would be needed for either option.  

6. In March 2004, Captain Blackett met with Towry Law about taking his various pension benefits when he turned 65 on 6 May 2004.

7. Towry Law has provided a copy of a file note dated 19 March 2004 recording details of a telephone conversation with “Derek Harris Allied Dunbar/Zurich”.  The text of the file note reads:

“Requested Retirement Pack to be issued by Allied Dunbar (Zurich) & Century Life.

Ann Hopkins at AD is contact.”

8. Ms Hopkins and Mr Harris were employed by what is now known as Zurich Intermediary Group (ZIG).  ZIG deals with the marketing of products for the Zurich Group, which included Allied Dunbar at the time.

9. ZIG say that Mr Harris is not an office-based consultant and that they are “99% certain” that any call placed to Mr Harris on 19 March 2004 would have been to his mobile telephone whilst he was out on the road.  The normal procedure would be for Mr Harris on receipt of such a call to have contacted Anne Hopkins, his branch-based ‘internal consultant’ and asked that she liaise with Allied Dunbar to facilitate the request.  ZIG has no record of a call from Towry Law on 19 March 2004.

10. Allied Dunbar has a record of a telephone call from Richard Bannister of Towry Law on 20 April 2004 at 9.15 am.  Allied Dunbar says this is the first contact it received from Towry Law in respect of providing retirement benefit illustrations for Captain Blackett.  It has no record of any contact made before this date from either Towry Law or ZIG.

11. Ms Hopkins says that ZIG has no ability to issue retirement packs but passes such requests on to Allied Dunbar by email.  Ms Hopkins explains that the initial contact from Towry Law (with whom they deal frequently) is normally in writing.  Any follow-up contact about retirement packages is then by telephone.  E-mails from the relevant period have not been retained and, therefore, Ms Hopkins is unable to confirm whether and when the request was passed to Allied Dunbar.  Mr Harris is no longer employed by ZIG.

12. ZIG say their experience is that Towry Law would chase any request if no response had been obtained from Allied Dunbar within 48 hours.  However, Ms Hopkins has no record of being chased by Towry Law.  

13. On 22 April 2004, Allied Dunbar wrote to Towry Law enclosing an Employment Information Form.  Allied Dunbar needed information requested in that form to calculate the Inland Revenue limits applicable to Captain Blackett.  An Employment Information Form had also been included with letters to Towry Law from Allied Dunbar in November 1998, February 1999 and March 1999.  A completed Employment Information Form was received by Allied Dunbar on 16 June 2004.

14. Towry Law contacted Allied Dunbar on 18 June 2004 and was told that the turnaround time for requested benefit information was 20 working days.

15. Allied Dunbar provided details of Captain Blackett’s benefits in a letter dated 7 July 2004.  Allied Dunbar referred to the requirement for the Receiver’s signature, stating:

“If Mr Blackett decides to take his benefits he will need to fully complete the Pension annuity application form.  Companies House confirms that Ashdown (Leadenhall) Plc is in liquidation.  The liquidator (Official Receiver, 21 Bloomsbury Street, London, WC1B 3SS) should now sign on behalf of the company, in the capacity as trustee of this pension plan.”

16. Telephone conversations then ensued between Towry Law and Allied Dunbar as to whether this signature was necessary.  Towry Law later wrote to Captain Blackett saying: “On 21st July Allied Dunbar confirm that the Liquidator Signature was required…”.  Allied Dunbar’s work control system shows a series of telephone conversations with Towry Law about why the Receiver’s signature was needed, culminating in a conversation on 27 July 2004, with Towry Law asking for confirmation in writing to the Receiver that the Plan was written under corporate trust. 

17. Allied Dunbar did as Towry Law requested and wrote to the Receiver.  The completed forms were eventually received by Allied Dunbar on 10 August 2004.  This completed Allied Dunbar’s documentation requirements, Captain Blackett’s fund was valued on 11 August 2004 and paid to GE Life on 16 August 2004.

18. Allied Dunbar explains that when Captain Blackett first complained, it checked its records to see what his fund would have been if it had responded to all correspondence within the five working day service which is stated to be its standard.  It assessed the relevant date as being 27 July 2004 and, as the unit prices were lower than on the date of the actual valuation, it would not have been in Captain Blackett’s interests for a backdated value to be applied.  However, Allied Dunbar paid Captain Blackett £250 to compensate him for any distress and inconvenience caused by their failure to deal with all correspondence within that timescale. 

19. Allied Dunbar says it had on several occasions offered the option to switch to a more secure fund but this option was not acted upon.

20. The transfer value for Captain Blackett’s fund on various date was as follows:

Date
Value

27 June 2004
£136,696.34

7 July  2004
£134,260.89

22 July 2004
£133,594.50

27 July 2004
£130,865.01

11 August 2004
£131,153.63

21. Captain Blackett had obtained a quotation from GE Life on 8 July 2004 showing that, for £134,260.89, he could purchase a level annuity of £10,721 per annum, guaranteed for ten years.  The quotation was guaranteed provided the purchase monies were received by 23 July 2004.

22. With the fund value transferred in August 2004, Captain Blackett purchased a level annuity of £9,508 per annum, again guaranteed for ten years.  Captain Blackett calculates that the net loss in annuity over the ten-year guarantee period was £9,360 to him or his widow.  He says this loss has been caused by Allied Dunbar’s fairly consistent time delays and by their failure to obtain the Liquidator’s signature at the outset i.e. March/April 2004.

CONCLUSIONS
23. From as early as November 1998, Towry Law was made aware that the Receiver’s signature was likely to be needed in the event of Captain Blackett wishing to exercise options in respect of his fund.  It had ample opportunity to query why the signature was necessary before time came to be of the essence.   

24. Also from November 1998, Allied Dunbar had been providing Employment Information Forms.  Allied Dunbar could not commence calculating Inland Revenue limits until it received the information sought in those forms. 

25. Once Allied Dunbar received the completed Employment Information Form on 16 June 2004, it took approximately three weeks for retirement benefit illustrations to be provided to Towry Law. I regard 21 calendar days as not an unreasonable length of time to undertake Inland Revenue maximum calculations, obtain a fund value and prepare illustrations. 

26. That Captain Blackwood was not able to proceed within the period when that illustration was guaranteed was because of a delay in obtaining the necessary signature from the Receiver.  I cannot see that Allied Dunbar can in any way be found to be responsible for that.  

27. I recognise that at the outset of this saga there is a month’s difference between Towry Law’s first request to ZIG and Allied Dunbar’s first record of any contact. There is thus an argument that if there had not been that month’s delay the whole matter might have been concluded at an earlier date. Whether or not that would have been to Captain Blackett’s advantage is uncertain.  The events cover a period when the value of the fund was generally falling but not it seems on a straight-line basis. He had not apparently taken any steps to transfer his funds into a less volatile form of investment although it may have been prudent for him to have done this and might have been expected to receive advice (as Allied Dunbar says was given) to that effect.

28. Given that most of the reason why Captain Blackett was not able to purchase an annuity earlier cannot be attributed to Allied Dunbar it does not seem to me that they should be expected to reimburse him for such a fall in his fund (and in consequence in his annuity) as he has unfortunately experienced. 

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

30 May 2006
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